

No. 24-3259

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

WORLD VISION INC.,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

AUBRY McMAHON,

Plaintiff-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Washington
Case No. 2:21-cv-00920
District Judge James L. Robart

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF MONTANA AND
16 OTHER STATES SUPPORTING DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General of Montana

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General

PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.
Deputy Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
(406) 444-2026
christian.corrigan@mt.gov
peter.torstensen@mt.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. McMahon’s claims are barred by church autonomy.	6
A. The doctrine protects religious organizations.	6
B. The doctrine applies to personnel decisions based on religious doctrine.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	14
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997)	2
<i>Bouldin v. Alexander</i> , 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 131 (1872)	10
<i>Brazauskas v. Fort Wayne-S. Bend Diocese, Inc.</i> , 796 N.E. 2d 286 (Ind. 2003)	11
<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	6, 10, 11
<i>Butler v. St. Stanislas Kostka Cath. Acad.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2022)	12, 14
<i>Conlon v. Intervarsity Christian Fellowship/USA</i> , 777 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2015)	6, 9
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	10, 11
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst.</i> , 412 F. Supp. 3d 859 (N.D. Ill. 2019)	11, 12, 13
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Hollins v. Methodist Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 474 F.3d 223 (6th Cir. 2007)	6-7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	6, 9
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	1, 2

<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n</i> , 503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary All.</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989)	9, 12, 15
<i>NLRB v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	12, 13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U.S. 732 (2020)	2, 6, 10, 13
<i>Paul v. Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 819 F.2d 875 (9th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Penn. v. N.Y. Methodist Hosp.</i> , 884 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Scharon v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Presbyterian Hosp.</i> , 929 F.2d 360 (8th Cir. 1991)	8-9
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	1, 2
<i>Shaliehsabou v. Hebrew Home of Greater Wash., Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 299 (4th Cir. 2004)	8, 9
<i>Sterlinkski v. Cath. Bishop of Chi.</i> , 934 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2019)	14
